900760885 03/27/2023

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM797913

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900753395

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ADENTRA INC. (formerly Hardwoods Distribution Inc.)		02/24/2023	Corporation: CANADA
Novo Building Products, LLC		02/24/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Mid-Am Holdings, LLC		02/24/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	900 W. Trade Street
Internal Address:	Mail Code: NC1-026-06-09
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28255
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3879657	
Serial Number:	97384329	ADENTRA
Serial Number:	97339207	BALTIC BIRCH
Serial Number:	97646804	RAIL PRO
Serial Number:	97357457	BUILDERS CHOICE
Serial Number:	90315900	PERMA-FRAME

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432000

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Terry L. Witcher, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP

TRADEMARK

900760885 REEL: 008015 FRAME: 0305

	I. Tryon Street, Suite 3000 otte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Terry L. Witcher
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher
DATE SIGNED:	03/27/2023
Total Attachments: 5	
source=_Submitted_ Trademark Notice	- ADENTRA (Feb 2023)(171270946.1)#page1.tif
source=_Submitted_ Trademark Notice	- ADENTRA (Feb 2023)(171270946.1)#page2.tif
source=_Submitted_ Trademark Notice	- ADENTRA (Feb 2023)(171270946.1)#page3.tif
source=_Submitted_ Trademark Notice	- ADENTRA (Feb 2023)(171270946.1)#page4.tif
source=_Submitted_ Trademark Notice	- ADENTRA (Feb 2023)(171270946.1)#page5.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Dated: February 24, 2023

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the U.S. Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of July 30, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreement") among the Grantors (as defined in the signature pages below), the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantors have granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in such trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

[Signature pages follow.]

170695821_3

GRANTOR:

ADENTRA INC. (f/k/a Hardwoods Distribution Inc.) #B340 20161 86th Avenue Langley, British Columbia V2Y 2C1 Canada

Jurisdiction of Organization: British Columbia

Very truly yours,

ADENTRA INC.

Name: Faiz Karmally

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

GRANTOR:

Novo Building Products, LLC 8181 Logistic Dr., Zeeland, Michigan 49464

Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware

NOVO BUILDING PRODUCTS, LLC

Name: Faiz Karmally

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

GRANTOR:

Mid-Am Holdings, LLC 2700 Lind Ave SW Renton, Washington 98057

Jurisdiction of Organization: Delaware

MID-AM HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: Faiz Karmally

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

ADENTRA Inc.
Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks
Signature Page

Acknowledged and accepted:

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Bank of America, N.A. 900 W. Trade Street

Mail Code: NC1-026-06-09 Charlotte, North Carolina 28255

Name: Taelitha Bonds-Harris Title: Assistant Vice President

ADENTRA Inc. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks Signature Page

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Registrations

	T
Registration Registration No. Date	23-Nov-2010
Registration No.	3879657
Country	United States
Trademark	
Grantor	Mid-Am Holdings, LLC

Trademark Applications

Grantor	Trademark	Country	App. No.	Filing Date
ADENTRA Inc.	ADENTRA	United States	App. No. 97384329	27-Apr-2022
ADENTRA Inc.	ВАГТІС 🐧 ВІЯСН	United States	App. No. 97339207	30-Mar-2022
Novo Building Products, LLC	RAIL PRO	United States	App. No. 97646804	25-Oct-2022

Mid-Am Holdings, LLC	BUILDERS CHOICE	United States	App. No. 97357457	11-Apr-2022
Mid-Am Holdings, LLC	PERMA-FRAME	United States	App. No. 90315900	12-Nov-2020

RECORDED: 02/27/2023